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INTENDED USE

The Balloon Replacement Gastrostomy Tube is intended to be used as
a replacement gastrostomy tube through an established gastrostomy
tract. This device provides continued access to the stomach for delivery
of nutrition and medication to patients requiring nutritional support. This
system also allows decompression as prescribed by the physician. This
device is supplied sterile and intended for single use only.

CONTENTS

* 1 Balloon Replacement Gastrostomy Tube

¢ 1 Twist Lock

¢ Gauze Pads

* 1 Prefilled 10 cc Luer Syringe (12 to 16 FR)

» 2 Prefilled 10 cc Luer Syringes (18 to 28 FR)

» 2 pks. Water-Soluble Lubricant (USA only)

1 Instruction Booklet

¢ 1 Patient Care Manual

NOTES

Do not use this device for any purpose other than the stated intended use.

Inventory rotation of sterile products is essential. Verify the expiration date
on the package label prior to using the product. If the expiration date has
lapsed, do not use or resterilize this device.

If the product package is open or damaged when received, do not use
this device.

Wilson-Cook devices must be stored in a dry location, away from
temperature extremes.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Contraindications associated with placement and use of a Balloon
Replacement Gastrostomy Tube include, but are not limited to: patient
without an established gastrostomy tract, signs of infection such

as redness, edema or purulent drainage present, sepsis, severe
gastroesophageal reflux, large ascite, or diffuse inflammatory, infectious, or
neoplastic disease involving the walls of the abdomen or anterior stomach,
gastrointestinal obstruction or proximal small bowel fistulae.

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS

Potential complications associated with placement and use of a
Balloon Replacement Gastrostomy Tube include, but are not limited
to: bronchopulmonary aspiration and pneumonia, respiratory distress
or airway obstruction, peritonitis or septic shock, colocutaneous,
gastrocolocutaneous or small bowel fistula, gastric dilatation, sigmoid
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intra-abdominal herniation and volvulus, persistent fistula following tube
removal, gastric dilatation, esophageal injury, necrotizing fasciitis, candida
cellulitis, improper placement or inability to place tube, tube dislodgment or
migration, hemorrhage, and tumor metastasis.

Additional complications include, but are not limited to: pneumoperitoneum,
peristomal wound infection and purulent drainage, stomal leakage,

bowel obstruction, gastroesophageal reflux (GERD), and blockage or
deterioration of the balloon replacement tube.

PRECAUTIONS
The benefits of a balloon replacement tube to the patient must be weighed
against the risks associated with any indwelling gastrostomy feeding tube.

During placement and use, care must be taken to avoid cutting, crimping,
or damaging components.

Do not modify the balloon replacement tube in any way.

Follow the instructions and the Patient Care Manual supplied with each
kit. The Patient Care Manual is intended as a reference for the caregivers
of the patient. It is essential for the Patient Care Manual to accompany
the patient and be explained to all people responsible for the care of the
patient. Additional Patient Care Manuals are available from Wilson-Cook
Medical Inc.

All PEG Systems, including the Balloon Replacement Gastrostomy Tube,
are radiopaque. Proper location and integrity of any internal component
can be visualized by x-ray.

The Balloon Gastrostomy Tube must be inflated with sterile water only.

Do not use air or saline to inflate the balloon, as they may cause
premature deflation.

Manufacturer guidelines are not intended to replace physician’s
recommendations.

CAUTIONS

A thorough understanding of the technical principles, clinical applications
and risks associated with placement and/or removal of a Balloon
Replacement Tube is necessary before using this device. Placement and/or
removal of the Balloon Replacement Tube should only be performed by, or
under the supervision of, physicians thoroughly trained in the procedure.

When placing a balloon replacement tube in obese patients, all anatomical
structures must be identified prior to placement.

Replacement of the Balloon Replacement Gastrostomy Tube is
recommended every 29 days or at the discretion of the Health
Care Provider.



WARNINGS

Do not over inflate the balloon. Feeding into an over inflated balloon
may result in damage to the gastric mucosa, tube migration, tube failure,

sepsis, infection or death.

Excessive traction on the feeding tube may cause premature removal,

fatigue or failure of the device.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Tube Placement

BALLOON REPLACEMENT

1.

Upon removing the device and its SIZE CHART
components from the package, visually Inflated
inspect with particular attention to kinks, French  Balloon Volume

bends or breaks in the feeding tube Size (Sterile Water)
assembly. If an abnormality is detected 14 5cc
that would prohibit proper working 18 20 cc
condition, do not use. Please notify 24 20 cc

Wilson-Cook for return authorization.

. Evaluate the existing stoma tract to ensure a well-established

gastrostomy tract into the stomach.

. Push the pivotal bolster above the 10 cm mark.

4. Fill the enclosed Luer lock syringe with sterile water. Note: Refer to

the adjacent chart for the appropriate amount of sterile water for each
balloon replacement tube.

. Generously lubricate the tip of the replacement tube and the stoma site

with water-soluble lubricant.

. Gently advance the tube into the stoma site until the balloon is

completely in the stomach. (See fig. 1)

. Securely attach the pre-filled syringe to the access port on the

balloon replacement tube labeled “BALLOON” and inflate the balloon.
(See fig. 2) Warning: Do not overinflate the balloon. Feeding into an
over inflated balloon may result in damage to the gastric mucosa, tube
migration, tube failure, sepsis, infection or death.

. Withdraw the tube gently until tension is felt as the balloon rests against

the stomach wall. (See fig. 3)

. Slide the pivotal bolster down the shaft of the tube until the bolster rests

gently against the abdominal wall. Warning: The bolster should rest
gently on the skin surface. Excessive traction on the tube may cause
premature removal, fatigue, or failure of the device.

10.Secure the twist lock around the bolster collar, being careful not to

crimp it. (See fig. 4) Important: Use the twist lock to secure the bolster



to the tube. This will help to prevent future migration of the tube and
reduce the need to constantly reposition or pull on the tube.

11.Dispose of any unused items per institutional guidelines for
biohazardous medical waste.

12.Note the centimeter marking on the tube that is closest to the bolster
and record it on the patient’s chart and on the patient information sheet
in the Patient Care Manual. Note: The Patient Care Manual enclosed in
the kit is intended as a reference for the caregivers of the patient. It is
essential for the Patient Care Manual to accompany the patient and be
explained to all people responsible for the care of the patient.

13.Record physician’s instructions for feeding and administration of
prescribed medications in the Patient Care Manual.

14.The patient should remain NPO for 24 hours unless otherwise directed
by a physician.

Tube Removal

Caution: If a replacement tube is desired, it must be placed immediately

after removal. External tube removal may result in minimal trauma or

bleeding that may require treatment.

The feeding tube may be removed in the following manner:

1. Attach a Luer lock syringe to the Balloon port on the tube and deflate
the balloon completely. If the balloon does not deflate, cut the white
tubing below the Balloon port. This will deflate the balloon completely.

2. Gently remove the tube from the stoma tract.

3. Dispose of the Balloon Replacement Gastrostomy Tube per institutional
guidelines for biohazardous medical waste. The stoma tract should heal
and close within 24 hours.
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INDICAGOES DE USO

O Baléo de Substituicao do Tubo de Gastrostomia destina-se a ser
utilizado como substituicdo do tubo de gastrostomia através de um tracto
de gastrostomia pré-existente. Este instrumento permite o acesso continuo
ao estdbmago para fornecimento de alimentos ou medicagao a doentes
que necessitem de apoio nutricional. Este sistema permite igualmente

a descompressao, conforme prescrito pelo médico. Este instrumento é
fornecido ja esterilizado e sé deve ser utilizado uma vez.

CONTEUDO

* 1 Tubo de balao para Substituicdo de gastrostomia

* 1 Bragadeira Rotativa

* Gazes

¢ 1 Seringa Luer de 10 cc previamente cheia (12 to 16 FR)

* 2 Seringas Luer de 10 cc previamente cheias (18 to 28 FR)

* 2 embalagens de Lubrificante Hidrossoluvel (apenas nos EUA)

¢ 1 Livro de Instrucoes

¢ 1 Manual do Doente

NOTAS

Este dispositivo ndo deve ser utilizado par nenhum outro fim sendo aquele
a que especificamente se destina.

E fundamental proceder-se & rotagéo dos produtos esterilizados. Verificar

a data de validade na etiqueta antes de utilizar o produto. Se a validade ja
tiver expirado, ndo utilizar nem voltar a esterilizar o instrumento.

Se, aquando da recepgao, a embalagem do produto estiver aberta ou em
mas condi¢des, ndo deve utilizar este dispositivo.

Os dispositivo Wilson-Cook devem ser guardados em local seco e ndo
devem ser expostos a temperaturas extremas.

CONTRA-INDICAGOES

As contra-indicagdes associadas a colocacgdo e utilizagdo de um Tubo de
baldo para Substituicado de Gastrostomia incluem, entre outras: doente
com um tracto de gastrostomia pré-estabelecido, sinais de infeccao tais
como rubor, presenca de edema ou drenagem purulenta, sépsis, refluxo
gastroesofdgico grave ascite extensa, ou doenga inflamatéria, infecciosa ou
neoplasica difusa envolvendo as paredes do abdémen ou a parte anterior
do estdbmago, obstrugao gastrointestinal ou fistula do intestino grosso.

COMPLICAGCOES POTENCIAIS

As complicacdes potenciais associadas a colocagao e utilizagao de

um Tubo de baldo para Substituicdo de Gastrostomia incluem, entre
outras: aspiracdo broncopulmonar e pneumonia, dificuldade respiratéria
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ou obstrugcao das vias aéreas, peritonite ou choque séptico, fistula
colocutanea, gastrocolocutanea ou do intestino grosso, dilatagao gastrica,
hérnia sigmoide intra-abdominal e volvo, fistula persistente decorrente da
remocao do tubo, dilatagdo gastrica, lesdao esofégica, fascite necrotizante,
celulite candida, colocagao incorrecta ou incapacidade de colocar o tubo,
deslocagédo ou migragao do tubo, hemorragia e metastases tumorais.

Entre outras possiveis complicagbes incluem-se: pneumoperitoneu,
infeccao da ferida do peristoma e drenagem purulenta, corrimento do
estoma, obstrucdo intestinal, refluxo gastroesofagico (GERD) e bloqueio
ou deterioragéo do tubo de substituicao de baldo.

PRECAUCOES

Os beneficios da substituicdo por um tubo de baldo para o doente devem
ser avaliados tendo em conta os riscos associados a permanéncia de um
tubo de alimentagéo por gastrostomia.

Durante a colocagéo e utilizagado do tubo, ha que ter cuidado para nao
cortar amolgar nem danificar os componentes.

Nao tente modificar o Tubo de balao para Substituicdo nem os seus
componentes.

Siga as instru¢des do Manual de Cuidados do Doente fornecido em cada
embalagem. O Manual de Cuidados do Doente € um manual de consulta
para a pessoa que trata do doente. O doente deve fazer-se acompanhar
sempre do Manual, cujas instrugbes devem ser explicadas a todas as
pessoas responsaveis pelo tratamento do doente. A Wilson-Cook Medical
Inc. pode disponibilizar mais exemplares do Manual de Cuidados do Doente.

Todos os sistemas PEG, incluindo Tubo de Substituicéo para gastrostomia
sdo radiopacos. A localizacdo adequada e a integridade de qualquer
componente interno podem ser visualizadas por raios-X.

O Tubo do Baldao de Gastrostomia sé por ser insuflado com agua
esterilizada.

Nao utilize ar nem agua salina para insuflar o baldo, pois estes elementos
poderao provocar o seu esvaziamento prematuro.

As instrugdes do fabricante ndo devem sobrepor-se as recomendacdes
do médico.

PRECAUCOES

E necessario obter uma informacéo detalhada sobre os principios
técnicos, as aplicagdes clinicas e os riscos associados com a substituicao
e/ou remogao do Tubo de Substituicdo de Balao, antes de utilizar este
instrumento. A colocacdo e/ou remocéo do Tubo de Substituicdo de Balao
s6 deve ser efectuada por médicos com longa experiéncia neste tipo de
intervencéao, ou sob a sua superviséo.
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A colocac¢édo de um tubo de substituicdo de baldo em doentes obesos
deve ser precedida de uma cuidadosa identificacao de todas as estruturas
anatémicas.

Recomenda-se a substituicdo do Tubo de Baléao para Substituicdo de
Gastrostomia todos os 29 dias ou sempre que o técnico de saude a
considerar conveniente.

ADVERTENCIAS

Nao insufle excessivamente o baldo. A alimentacéo através de um balao
excessivamente insuflado podera danificar a mucosa gastrica, e provocar
a migragao ou falha do tubo, sépsis, infeccdo ou morte.

A traccdo excessiva do tubo de alimentagdo pode causar a sua remogao
prematura, e o desgaste ou deficiéncia do instrumento.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO
Colocacao do Tubo

1. Depois de retirar o instrumento e os SUBSTITUICAO DO BALAO
seus componentes da embalagem, DIAGRAMA DE TAMANHOS
devera inspecciona-los a fim de detectar Insuflado
a existéncia de eventuais pregas, French  Volume do baldo
dobras ou-fissuras. Se for detectada Dimensdo (&gua esterilizada)
alguma anomalia que impossibilite o 14 5cc
seu funcionamento em boas condicdes, 18 20 cc
o instrumento ndo deve ser utilizado. 24 20 cc
Avisar a Wilson-Cook a fim de obter a

necessaria autorizagdo para proceder
a devolugao.

2. Avaliar o tracto existente para assegurar a existéncia de um tracto
bem estabelecido de gastrostomia no estdmago.

3. Empurre o émbolo para la da marca dos 10 cm.

4. Encha a seringa Luer incluida na embalagem com agua esterilizada.
Nota: Consulte o quadro incluso para determinar a quantidade de agua
esterilizada adequada para cada tubo de substituicao de baldo.

5. Lubrifiqgue abundantemente a ponta do tubo de substituicéo e o local do
estoma com lubrificante hidrossoluvel.

6. Faca avancar lentamente o tubo no local do estoma até o balao estar
todo no estémago. (Ver fig. 1)

7. Prenda bem a seringa previamente enchida ao orificio de acesso ao
tubo de substituicao de baldo, indicado com a palavra “BALLOON” e
insufle o-baldo. (Ver fig. 2) Adverténcia: Nao insufle excessivamente
o baldo pois isso podera danificar a mucosa gastrica ou provocar a
migragao ou falha do tubo, sépsis, infeccdo ou morte,
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8. retire lentamente o tubo até sentir tensdo no momento em que o baldao
fica encostado a parede do estémago. (Ver fig. 3)

9. Faga deslizar o émbolo pelo tubo até ficar apoiado contra a parede
abdominal. Adverténcia: O émbolo deve ficar assente ao de leve
a superficie da pele. A tracgao excessiva do tubo pode causar a
remocao, desgaste ou falha prematura do instrumento.

10.Prenda a bragadeira rotativa & anilha do émbolo, tendo o cuidado de
ndo o amolgar. (Ver fig. 4) Importante: Utilize a bragadeira rotativa para
prender o émbolo-ao tubo. Ajudara assim a prevenir a futura migragao do
tubo e diminuir a necessidade de colocar ou puxar constantemente o tubo.

11.Deite fora os instrumentos nao utilizados, segundo as orientagdes
institucionais relativas aos detritos médico-biolégicos perigosos.

12.Anote a marca de centimetros no tubo que se encontra mais préxima
do émbolo-no questionario do doente e na folha de informagdes
do doente no Manual de Cuidados do Doente. Nota: O Manual
de Cuidados do Doente incluido na embalagem € um manual de
instrucdes para as pessoas que tratam do doente. E essencial que este
manual acompanhe sempre o doente e que as instrugdes nele contidas
sejam explicadas a todas as pessoas que tratam o doente.

13.Anote as instrugcdes do médico relativamente a alimentacéo e
administracdo dos medicamentos prescritos no Manual de Cuidados
do Doente.

14.0 doente deve ficar NPO durante 24 horas, salvo indicagées em
contrario do médico.

Remocéo do Tubo

Adverténcia: Caso seja necessario colocar um tubo de substituigdo, este
deve ser colocado imediatamente apés a remogao do anterior. A remogao
externa do tubo pode causar um pequeno traumatismo ou alguma perda
de sangue, que necessitem de tratamento.

O tubo de alimentagao deve ser removido da seguinte forma:

1. Prenda uma seringa Luer lock ao orificio do baldo no tubo e esvazie
completamente o baldo. Se o baldo ndo se esvaziar, corte o tubo
branco por baixo do orificio do baldo. Desta forma, esvazia-lo-a
completamente.

2. retire cuidadosamente o tubo do tracto do estoma.

3. Deite fora o Tubo de Substituicdo de Baldo de Gastrostomia seguindo
as orientagdes institucionais para detritos médico-biolégicos. O tracto
do estoma deve curar e fechar num espaco de 24 horas.
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INDICACIONES

El Catéter Balén de Recambio para Gastrostomia se utiliza-para

sustituir un tubo de gastrostomia a través de un tracto de gastrostomia
existente. Este producto proporciona acceso continuo al estémago para la
administracion de nutricién y medicacién a pacientes que requieren aporte
de nutrientes. Este sistema también permite la descompresién segun
prescripcion facultativa. El producto se suministra estéril y es valido para
un solo uso.

CONTENIDO

* 1 Catéter balén de recambio para gastrostomia

* 1 Banda de torsién

* Gasas

* 1 Jeringa Luer de 10 cc precargada (de 12 a 16 FR)

» 2 Jeringas Luer de 10 cc precargadas (de 18 a 28 FR)
* 2 Envases de lubricante hidrosoluble (sélo EE.UU.)

* 1 Folleto de instrucciones

¢ 1 Manual de Cuidados para el Paciente

NOTAS
No utilice este producto para cualquier otro uso distinto al que esta destinado.

La rotacién de inventario de los productos estériles es fundamental.
Compruebe la fecha de caducidad antes de utilizar el producto. Si la
validez ha expirado, no utilice ni vuelva a esterilizar el dispositivo.

Si recibe el envase abierto o dafiado, no utilice el producto.

Mantenga los productos Wilson-Cook en un lugar seco, lejos de
temperaturas extremas.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

Entre las contraindicaciones asociadas a la colocacién y empleo de

un Catéter Balén de Recambio se encuentran las siguientes: paciente

sin tracto de gastrostomia existente, sefiales de infeccion tales como
enrojecimiento, edema o drenaje purulento presentes, sepsis, reflujo
gastroesofagico severo, ascitis importante, o enfermedad inflamatoria,
infecciosa o neoplasica difusa que afecta a las paredes abdominales o
parte anterior del estomago, obstruccion gastrointestinal o fistula proximal
del intestino delgado.

COMPLICACIONES POTENCIALES

Entre las posibles complicaciones asociadas a la colocaciéon y empleo de
un Catéter Balén de Recambio se encuentran las siguientes: aspiracion y
neumonia broncopulmonar, dificultad respiratoria u obstruccién de la via
aérea, peritonitis o shock séptico, fistula colocutanea, gastrocolocutanea o

12



gastrointestinal, dilatacion gastrica, herniacion intraabdominal sigmoide y
vélvulo, fistula persistente tras la retirada del tubo, lesién esofagica, fascitis
necrosante, celulitis por candida, colocacién incorrecta o imposibilidad

de colocar el tubo, descolocacién o migracién del tubo, hemorragia y
metastasis tumoral.

Entre las complicaciones adicionales se encuentran las siguientes:
neumoperitoneo, infeccién de la herida periestomal y drenaje purulento,
fuga del estoma, obstruccion intestinal, reflujo gastroesofagico (GERD) y
bloqueo o deterioro del catéter balén de recambio.

PRECAUCIONES

Debe sopesarse el beneficio de un catéter balén de recambio para
el paciente frente a los riesgos asociados a un tubo de gastrostomia
implantado para alimentacion.

Durante la colocacion y utilizacion debe tenerse cuidado para no cortar,
enrollar o dafiar los componentes.

No modificar el catéter balén de recambio de ningin modo.

Seguir las instrucciones y el Manual de Cuidados para el Paciente que
se suministran con cada equipo. El Manual de Cuidados para el Paciente
sirve de consulta para los que cuidan al paciente. Es imprescindible que
este manual sea entregado al paciente y explicado a todas las personas
responsables de su cuidado. Wilson-Cook Medical Inc. dispone de
Manuales de Cuidados para el Paciente adicionales.

Todos los sistemas PEG, incluyendo el Catéter Balén de Recambio para
Gastrostomia, son radiopacos. Mediante rayos X se puede visualizar la
localizacion correcta y la integridad de cualquiera de los componentes
internos.

El balén debe inflarse con agua estéril solamente.

No utilizar aire o solucién salina para inflar el balén, ya que podrian hacer
que se desinflara prematuramente.

Las directrices del fabricante no pretenden sustituir las recomendaciones
del médico.

ADVERTENCIAS

La utilizacion de este producto requiere unos conocimientos profundos de
los principios técnicos, las aplicaciones clinicas y los riesgos asociados a
la colocacion y/o retirada de un Catéter Balon de Recambio. La colocacion
y/o retirada del catéter sélo deberia ser realizada por médicos con una
buena formacion en el procedimiento u otras personas bajo su supervision.

Cuando se vaya a colocar un catéter balén de recambio en pacientes
obesos, deben identificarse previamente todas las estructuras anatémicas.
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Se recomienda sustituir el Catéter Balon de Recambio para Gastrostomia
cada 29 dias o segun el criterio del médico responsable.

ATENCION

No inflar el balén excesivamente. Si se realiza la alimentacion con
un balén excesivamente inflado podria dafarse la mucosa gastrica,
producirse la migracién o fallo del tubo, sepsis, infeccién o la muerte.

Una excesiva traccion del tubo de alimentacion puede causar la retirada
prematura, fatiga o fallo del dispositivo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Colocacion del tubo RECAMBIO DEL BALON

1. Tras extraer el producto y los CUADRO DE TAMANOS
componentes del envase, revise todo, Volumen del
prestando especial atencién a posibles balén inflado
acodamientos, dobleces o-roturas. Si French (Agua estéril)
se detecta una anomalia que impida 14 5cc
un trabajo adecuado, no lo utilice. 18 20 cc
Notifiquelo a Wilson-Cook para obtener 24 20 cc
una autorizacioén de devolucion.

. Evalue el tracto del estoma existente para asegurarse de que el tracto

de gastrostomia hacia el estémago esta bien establecido.

. Empuije el dispositivo de fijacién giratorio por encima de la marca de

10 cm.

. Llene la jeringa Luer suministrada con agua estéril. Nota: Consulte en

el cuadro adyacente la cantidad de agua estéril adecuada para cada
catéter balon de recambio.

. Lubrique la punta del tubo de recambio y la zona del estoma con

bastante lubricante hidrosoluble.

. Avance suavemente el tubo dentro de la zona del estoma hasta que el

balén esté totalmente en el estémago. (Véase la fig. 1)

. Conecte firmemente la jeringa precargada a la entrada de acceso del

catéter balon de recambio marcada con “BALLOON” e infle el-balén.
(Véase la fig. 2) Atencion: No inflar el balén excesivamente. Si se
realiza la alimentacién con un balén excesivamente inflado podria
dafarse la mucosa gastrica, producirse la migracion o fallo del tubo,
sepsis, infeccion o la muerte.

. Retire el tubo suavemente hasta que se note tensién al quedar el balén

apoyado contra la pared gastrica. (Véase la fig. 3)

. Deslice el dispositivo de fijacion giratorio por el vastago del tubo

hasta que el dispositivo de fijacién se apoye suavemente contra la
pared abdominal. Atencién: El dispositivo de fijacion debe apoyar
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suavemente sobre la superficie cutanea. Una tracciéon excesiva del tubo
podria causar la retirada prematura, fatiga o fallo del dispositivo.

10.Fije la banda de torsién alrededor del cuello del dispositivo de fijacion
teniendo cuidado de no obstaculizarlo. (Véase la fig. 4) Importante:
Emplee la banda de torsién para sujetar el dispositivo de fijacion-al
tubo. Esto ayudara a impedir la migracién del tubo en el futuro y
reducira la necesidad de tener que colocar o traccionar el tubo
constantemente.

11.Deseche los elementos no utilizados conforme a la normativa vigente
sobre eliminacién de residuos biosanitarios hospitalarios.

12.Anote la marca centimétrica del tubo que estd mas cerca del dispositivo
de fijacidén-en el cuadro del paciente y en la hoja de informacién del
paciente del Manual de Cuidados para el Paciente. Nota: El Manual
de Cuidados para el Paciente que se suministra con el equipo sirve de
consulta para aquellos que cuiden al paciente. Es imprescindible que
este manual se entregue al paciente y se explique a todas las personas
responsables de sus cuidados.

13.Anote las instrucciones del médico en cuanto a alimentacion y
administracion de medicacion prescrita en el Manual de Cuidados para
el Paciente.

14.El paciente debe permanecer sin ingerir alimentos durante 24 horas,
salvo que el médico indique lo contrario.

Retirada del tubo

Advertencia: Si se desea cambiar el tubo, debe colocarse inmediatamente
después de la retirada. La retirada del tubo externo puede causar un
traumatismo minimo o sangrado que podria requerir tratamiento.

El tubo de alimentacion puede retirarse del modo siguiente:

1. Conecte una jeringa Luer lock a la entrada marcada como “Balloon”
y desinfle totalmente el baldn. Si el balén no se desinfla, corte el
tubo blanco por debajo de la entrada para el balén. De este modo se
desinflara totalmente el balén.

2. Retire suavemente el tubo del tracto del estoma.

3. Deseche el Catéter Balén de Recambio para Gastrostomia de
acuerdo con la normativa vigente sobre eliminacion de residuos
biosanitarios hospitalarios. El tracto del estoma deberia cicatrizar y
cerrarse en 24 horas.
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